
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Investment Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Clare James 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 8 

December 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 34) 

 
6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - INVESTMENT REFORM CRITERIA 

& GUIDANCE AND CONSULTATION ON INVESTMENT REGULATIONS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 58) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 

  



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
12. PRIVATE EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW 
 Report of Mercer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 8 December 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Clare James 
 

James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

 
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 
Andy Farrington - Mercer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick, Henry Colthurst, Tom Hoffman 
and Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Philip Woodhouse declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
acquainted with executives in Ruffer, Lindsell Train and Majedie. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 29 October 2105 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members discussed and updated the Outstanding Actions table, noting some 
revisions to the timescales and adding a further action regarding the approach 
taken by Mercer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received the monthly review for October 2015, which detailed the list 
of current investments and also listed them by entity (as requested at the 
previous meeting). In response to Members’ queries, officers undertook to 
confirm rates for the Santander and Aberdeen accounts, and advised that the 
three foreign banks were the only ones currently in the Treasury Management 
Strategy, which was due for review in February.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
9-12        3 
13-14        - 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 
2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

11. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT Q3 2015  
Members received a report of Mercer. 
 

12. UK EQUITY MANAGER:  MAJEDIE FEES  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.14 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 2



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions 
 
 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 27 May 2015 
Review of Private Equity  
The Tactical Plan is due for review in 6-12 
months. 

Corporate 
Treasurer / 

Chamberlain 
May 2016 Report to February FIB 

2. 2 July 2015 
Review of Investment Strategy for 
Hampstead Heath and Charities Pool 
objectives and allocations 

Corporate 
Treasurer / 

Chamberlain 

Shape of the 
review to be in 
place by the 

end of Feb 2016 

Corporate Treasurer to meet with 
the Deputy Chairman on 1 Feb. 
Verbal update to be provided at the 
meeting. 

3. 9 Sep 2015 Review of Fees 
Corporate 
Treasurer / 

Chamberlain 

To begin in 
February 2016 

Postponed until new Fund 
Managers are in place.  This will 
also be the criteria for pooling the 
LPGS investments 

4 8 Dec 2015 
The Corporate Treasurer to confirm rates 
for Santander and Aberdeen accounts.  

Corporate 
Treasurer 

For February 
meeting 

 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 4



Committee: Date: 

Financial Investment Board 4 February 2016 

Subject: 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2016/17 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 
Report author: 
Kate Limna, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The attached document sets out the City’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17.  The document includes the 
various Prudential Indicators required to be set for the City Fund to ensure that the 
City’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  The main 
proposals within the document are incorporated within the separate report entitled 
“City Fund - 2016 Budget Report” being considered by the Finance Committee on 16 
February 2016.   
 
The only change to the Treasury Strategy for 2015/16 is the increase in the 
maximum investment loans with maturity in excess of one year from £200m to £300m 
due to the increase in the City’s overall cash holdings and the change to the Crossrail 
payment date (section 7.7). 
 
The key areas to highlight are: 
 

 As at 31 December 2015, the City had cash balances totalling some £882.3m.  
The majority of the balances are held for payment to third parties or are 
restricted reserves.  Some £200m is being held as part of the City’s 
contribution to Crossrail and a potential property purchase. The contribution to 
Crossrail was originally due to be paid in March 2016 but this has been 
pushed back to March 2017 (section 3). 

 

 Changes to credit methodology used by the main rating agencies  (Fitch, 
Moody's and Standard & Poor’s) including the removal of “uplifts” that came 
from sovereign support and a wider reassessment of methodologies which 
includes, taking account of additional factors such as regulatory capital levels 
(section 7.1). 

 

 In assessing the creditworthiness of prospective counterparties the City uses a 
risk weighted scoring system rather than just using the lowest rating from the 
credit rating agencies (section 7.3) This is unchanged from previous years. 

 

 It is proposed that the City continues to be prepared to lend monies for up to 
three years’ duration based on risk assessments for each opportunity 
undertaken by Treasury Officers and discussed with the Chamberlain. As the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



current returns on deposits for 2 and 3 years are considered insufficient, no 
new long term deposits have been made (sections 7.6 & 7.7). 

 
The main changes to the document from last year’s version are highlighted. 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Financial Investment Board reviews and approves the 
attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2016/17, and submits it to the Court for formal adoption. 

 
 

Appendices 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2016/17 

 
Kate Limna 
Corporate Treasurer 
T:  020 7332
[...]
vice objectives.  It is therefore 
committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury management 
and to employing suitable comprehensive performance measurement techniques, 
within the context of effective risk management. 

1.3 CIPFA Requirements 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy‟s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by the 
Court of Common Council (the Court) on 3 March 2010: 

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

(i) The City of London Corporation will create and maintain, as the cornerstones 
for effective treasury management: 

 A treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives 
and approach to risk management of its treasury management activities 

 Suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the manner in 
which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies and objectives, 
and prescribing how it will manage and control those activities. Page 8



(ii) This organisation (i.e. the Court of Common Council) will receive reports on its 
treasury management policies, practices and activities, including as a minimum 
an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an 
annual report after its close. 

(iii) The Court of Common Council delegates responsibility for the implementation 
and regular monitoring of its treasury management policies to the Finance 
Committee and the Financial Investment Board; the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions is delegated to the 
Chamberlain, who will act in accordance with the organisation‟s policy 
statement and TMPs and, if he/she is a CIPFA member, CIPFA‟s Standard of 
Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 

(iv) The Court of Common Council nominates the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury 
management strategy and policies. 

1.4 Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations require the 
City to „have regard to‟ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury Indicators for the 
next three years to ensure that the City‟s capital investment plans are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore requires the Court of Common Council to set out its treasury 
strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required 
by Investment Guidance issued subsequent to the Act) (included in  section 7 of 
this report); this sets out the City‟s policies for managing its investments and for 
giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments.  

The suggested strategy for 2016/17 in respect of the required aspects of the 
treasury management function is based upon the treasury officers‟ views on 
interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the City‟s 
treasury adviser, Capita Asset Services, Treasury Solutions.   

The strategy covers: 

 the current treasury position 

 treasury indicators  in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 
City 

 Treasury Indicators 

 prospects for interest rates 

 the borrowing strategy 

 policy on borrowing in advance of need 

 debt rescheduling 

 the investment strategy 

 creditworthiness policy 

 policy on use of external service providers. 

These elements cover the requirements of the local Government Act 2003, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code, the CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and the CLG Investment Guidance.  

Page 9



1.5 Balanced Budget Requirement 

It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for the City to produce a balanced budget.  In particular, Section 32 requires 
a local authority to calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to 
include the revenue costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, 
means that increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level whereby 
increases in charges to revenue from: 

1. increases in interest charges caused by increased borrowing to finance 
additional capital expenditure, and  

2. any increases in running costs from new capital projects are limited to a level 
which is affordable within the projected income of the City for the foreseeable 
future.   

2. Treasury Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 

It is a statutory duty under Section 3 (1) of the Local Government Finance  Act and 
supporting regulations, for the City to determine and keep under review how much 
it can afford to borrow.  The amount so determined is termed the “Affordable 
Borrowing Limit”. In England and Wales the Authorised Limit represents the 
legislative limit specified in the Act. 

The City must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting the Authorised 
Limit, which essentially requires it to ensure that total capital investment remains 
within sustainable limits and, in particular, that the impact upon its future council tax 
and council rent levels is „acceptable‟.   

Whilst termed an “Affordable Borrowing Limit”, the capital plans to be considered 
for inclusion in corporate financing by both external borrowing and other forms of 
liability, such as credit arrangements.  The Authorised Limit is to be set, on a rolling 
basis, for the forthcoming financial year and two successive financial years; details 
of the Authorised Limit can be found in Appendix 3. 

3. Current Portfolio Position 

The City‟s treasury portfolio position at 31 December 2015 comprised: 

 

 Table 1  Principal  Ave. rate 

  £m £m % 

Fixed rate funding PWLB 0   
 Market 0 0 - 

     
Variable rate funding PWLB 0 0 - 
 Market 0 0 - 

     
Other long term liabilities   0  

Gross debt   0 - 

Total investments   882.3 0.63 

Net Investments   882.3  

Page 10



4. Treasury Indicators for 2016/17 – 2018/19 

Treasury Indicators (as set out in Appendix 3) are relevant for the purposes of 
setting an integrated treasury management strategy.   

The City is also required to indicate if it has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management.  The original 2001 Code was adopted by the Court of 
Common Council on 9 March 2004 and the revised 2009 Code was adopted on 3 
March 2010. 

5. Prospects for Interest Rates 

The City of London has appointed Capita Asset Services (Capita) as its treasury 
advisor and part of their service is to assist the City to formulate a view on interest 
rates.  Appendix 1 draws together a number of forecasts for both short term (Bank 
Rate) and longer term interest rates and Appendix 2 provides a more detailed 
economic commentary.  The following table and accompanying text below gives 
the Capita central view. 

Annual 
Average 
% 

Bank Rate 
% 

PWLB Borrowing Rates % 
(including certainty rate adjustment) 

  5 year 10 years 25 year 50 year 

Mar 2016 0.50 2.00 2.60 3.40 3.20 

Jun 2016 0.50 2.10 2.70 3.40 3.20 

Sep 2016 0.50 2.20 2.80 3.60 3.30 

Dec 2016 0.75 2.30 2.90 3.60 3.40 

Mar 2017 0.75 2.40 3.00 3.70 3.50 

Jun 2017 1.00 2.50 3.10 3.70 3.60 

Sep 2017 1.00 2.60 3.20 3.80 3.70 

Dec 2017 1.25 2.70 3.30 3.90 3.80 

Mar 2018 1.25 2.80 3.40 4.00 3.90 

Jun 2018 1.50 2.90 3.50 4.00 3.90 

Sep 2018 1.50 3.00 3.60 4.10 4.00 

Dec 2018 1.75 3.10 3.60 4.10 4.00 

Mar 2019 1.75 3.20 3.70 4.10 4.00 

 

UK. UK GDP growth rates in 2013 of 2.2% and 2.9% in 2014 were the strongest 
growth rates of any G7 country; the 2014 growth rate was also the strongest UK 
rate since 2006 and although the 2015 growth rate is likely to be a leading rate in 
the G7 again, it looks likely to disappoint previous forecasts and come in at about 
2%. Quarter 1 of 2015 was weak at +0.4% (+2.9% y/y) though there was a slight 
increase in quarter 2 to +0.5% (+2.3% y/y) before weakening again to +0.4% (2.1% 
y/y) in quarter 3. The November Bank of England Inflatio
[...]
ank of Canada

Canada
Outlooks revised on Canadian banks that is viewed as having either 'high' or 
'moderate' systematic importance to stable from negative. The credit ratings on the 
banks remain unchanged. 

Monthly Credit Rating Changes
S&P

City Of London Corporation

December 2015

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



ANNEX

MONTHLY INVESTMENT REVIEW AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Couterparty Total
Limit Invested as at 

31-Dec-15
£M £M

TOTAL INVESTED 882.30  

UK BANKS
Barclays 100.0  100.0  
HSBC 100.0  -  
Lloyds 150.0  125.3  
RBS 100.0  -  

450.0  225.3  

BUILDING SOCIETIES
Coventry 20.0  20.0  

Leeds 20.0  6.0  
Nationwide 120.0  103.3  
Skipton 20.0  20.0  
Yorkshire 20.0  20.0  

200.0  169.3  

FOREIGN BANKS
Australia & New Zealand 25.0  12.0  
National Australia Bank 25.0  25.0  
Svenska Handelsbanken 25.0  25.0  

75.0  62.0  

LIQUIDITY FUNDS
Aberdeen Liquidity Fund 100.0  9.9  
CCLA - Public Sector Deposit Fund 100.0  10.0  
Deutsche Global Liquidity Fund 100.0  48.4  
Federated Prime Liquidity Fund 100.0  58.6  
Invesco Sterling Liquidity Fund 100.0  58.0  
Payden Sterling Reserve Fund 100.0  55.0  
Standard Life (Ignis) Liquidity Fund 100.0  85.8  

600.0  325.7  

NOTICE ACCOUNTS
Santander 95 Days Account 100.0  100.0  

LOCAL AUTHORITIES
Any Local Authority 25.0  -  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Committee: Date: 

Financial Investment Board  4 February 2016 

Subject: 
Local Government Pension Scheme – Investment 
Reform Criteria & Guidance and Consultation on 
Investment Regulations 

Public 

Report of:  
Chamberlain 

For Information 
Report author: 
Kate Limna, Chamberlain‟s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The Government has published its the Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance 
(Criteria and Guidance) for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
alongside a consultation on new draft Investment Regulations to replace the 2009 
LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations. 
 
Local authorities are expected to bring forward proposals for pooling their 
investments whilst the consultation on the Investment Regulations proposes to relax 
the current regulatory framework, but also to introduce safeguards including 
measures to ensure that those authorities who do not bring forward ambitious 
proposals for pooling should be required to pool. 
 
In terms of the City‟s response to the Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance we 
will use the London CIV‟s response as the basis for our response. The response will 
be circulated to the Chairmen of Investment Committee, Financial Investment Board, 
Policy and Resources Committee, Finance Committee and the Town Clerk prior to 
submission to the Government. For the draft Investment Regulations, Officers are 
considering how best to respond to this consultation and any response will be 
circulate to the Chairman of the Financial Investment Board. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
Background 
 
1. In the July 2015 budget, the Chancellor announced that it was the Government‟s 

intention to invite administering authorities of England and Wales to bring forward 
proposals for pooling the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
investments to deliver significantly reduced costs, whilst maintaining investment 
performance. The initial indications were for 5-6 pools of investments of £25-
30bn. 
 

2. In November 2015, the Government published the Investment Reform Criteria 
and Guidance (Criteria and Guidance) alongside a consultation on new draft 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Investment Regulations to replace the 2009 LGPS (Management and Investment 
of Funds) Regulations. Responses are required by 19 February 2016 on 
  
(i)  how authorities plan to pool investments in outline and  
(ii) whether the amended regulations provide sufficient flexibility for authorities to 

undertake pooling. 
 

3. The Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance is not a consultation document - 
the criteria are predetermined and authorities are now being invited to submit 
proposals for pooling their assets which the Government will assess against the 
criteria and guidance laid out in the paper. Further detailed proposals for pooling 
are required by 15 July 2016 
 

4. The documents can be found at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications 
/local-government-pension-scheme-investment-reform-criteria-and-guidance and 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revoking-and-replacing-the-local-
government-pension-scheme.  
 

5. The Government has also published its response to the 2014 consultation 
Opportunities for collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies which received 200 
responses. This can be found at https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations 
/local-government-pension-scheme-opportunities-for-collaboration-cost-savings-
and-efficiencies 
 

6. The City has been involved in the establishment of the London CIV as way to 
deliver fee savings and wider governance benefits to the LGPS in London and 
along with 30 other London authorities, is a shareholder. At this stage the 
Government has asked for “initial proposals” which should include “a commitment 
to pooling and a description of progress towards formalising arrangements”. The 
Government are happy to receive collective responses from pools and/or 
individual responses from LGPS funds. 
 

7. The London CIV have drafted a response for submission although some London 
authorities are planning to submit a separate response. There will be 
considerable work to be done between February and July to pull together all of 
the information that the Government requires. In addition all authorities will need 
to identify elements of the Pension Fund that might be kept out of the pool at the 
outset (e.g. property funds with long duration). 
 

8. The City of London is a Member of the London CIV and the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources Committee is the Chairman of the Pension CIV Sectoral
[...]
ckage of reforms that propose to remove some of the existing prescribed 
means of securing a diversified investment strategy and instead place the 
onus on authorities to determine the balance of their investments and take 
account of risk. (Proposal 1) 

 The introduction of safeguards to ensure that the more flexible legislation 
proposed is used appropriately and that the guidance on pooling assets is 
adhered to. This includes a suggested power to allow the Secretary of State to 
intervene in the investment function of an administering authority when 
necessary. (Proposal 2) 
 

21. The Government is seeking views on whether the revisions will enable sufficient 
flexibility for authorities to determine a suitable investment strategy that 
appropriately takes account of risk and whether the proposals to introduce the 
power of intervention as a safeguard will enable the Secretary of State to 
intervene (were appropriate) to ensure that authorities take advantage of the 

Page 50

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local%20government-pension-scheme-investment-reform-criteria-and-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local%20government-pension-scheme-investment-reform-criteria-and-guidance


benefits of scale offered by pooling and deliver investment strategies that adhere 
to regulation and guidance. 
  

22. Appendix 2 sets out the proposals in more detail along with the 8 questions that 
authorities are being asked to respond to.  
 

23. Officers are considering how best to respond to this consultation and any 
response will be circulated to the Chairman of the Financial Investment Board. 

 
Conclusion 
 
24. The City is intending to respond to the Criteria and Guidance using the London 

CIV response as a basis, and the consultation on the draft Investment 
Regulations. 
 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 -  Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance 

 Appendix 2 - Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance – Additional Points 

 Appendix 3 -  Consu
[...]
nces under which the intervention might be lifted prior to review. 
 
Questions 
 
The questions raised under the consultation are set out below: 
 
5. Are there any other sources of evidence that the Secretary of State might draw 

on to establish whether an intervention is required? 
6. Does the intervention allow authorities sufficient scope and time to present 

evidence in favour of their existing arrangements when either determining an 
intervention in the first place, or reviewing whether one should remain in place? 

7. Does the proposed approach allow the Secretary of State sufficient flexibility to 
ensure that he is able to introduce a proportionate intervention? 

8. Do the proposals meet the objectives of the policy, which are to allow the 
Secretary of State to make a proportionate intervention in the investment 
function of an administering authority if it has not had regard to best practice, 
guidance or regulation? 

 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17
	Treasury Mgmt Strategy Statement  and Annual Investment Strategy 2016-17 appendix

	6 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	Monthly Investment Analysis Annex

	7 Local Government Pension Scheme - Investment Reform Criteria & Guidance and Consultation on Investment Regulations
	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Private Equity portfolio review



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 4 February 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 

 
Members: 

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 

Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 

Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
 

Tom Hoffman 
James de Sausmarez 

Ian Seaton 
Philip Woodhouse 

 

Officers: 

Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Clare James, and 
Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Philip Woodhouse declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 

acquainted with executives in Lindsell Train and Majedie. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 

held on 8 December 2015 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The Corporate Treasurer advised that the Hampstead Heath Trust was 
governed by the 1989 London Government Reorganisation Order. 
Contributions from the Trust towards the cost of managing and maintaining the 

Heath land were calculated on a formula basis as set out in the Order. With 
regard to the objectives of the Trust, officers undertook to liaise with relevant 

officers within the City Corporation for their views. 
 
Charities Pool 

The Corporate Treasurer advised that, once the 2015/16 accounts had been 
finalised in the summer, they would be sent out to the larger holders in the pool 

(i.e. those with Boards of Trustees external to the Corporation) along with a 
short survey asking for views as to preferred objectives for the Pool. These 
views would then inform the review of the investment strategy.  
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17  

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain setting out the City’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17. 
This report would go to the Finance Committee for approval before being 

presented to the Court of Common Council.  
 

Members discussed the report, and noted the following points: 

 The only change to the Treasury Strategy for 2015/16 was the increase 

in the maximum investment loans with maturity in excess of one year 
from £200m to £300m, owing to the increase in the City’s overall cash 
holdings and the change to the Crossrail payment date.  

 The format of the Strategy was set by CIPFA; officers undertook to 
review the duplication of information in the Strategy for 2016/17.  

 To qualify for the Approved Counterparties list, an institution must meet 
the criteria set out at section 7 of the Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2016/17 be approved and submitted to the Court of 

Common Council for formal adoption. 
 

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  

The Board received the monthly review for December 2015, which detailed the 
list of current investments. Members discussed the level of cash holdings and 

the revised deadlines for Crossrail payments, noting that cash reserves were 
regularly reviewed to assess potential levels of unrestricted revenues that may 
be available for investment purposes.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - INVESTMENT REFORM 

CRITERIA & GUIDANCE AND CONSULTATION ON INVESTMENT 

REGULATIONS  

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the City of London 

Corporation’s response to the Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. Members discussed the reform in detail, 
noting the following points: 

 Discussions regarding fees would be held individually with fund 
managers regarding the decrease in scale of current investments once 

the Pension Fund was moved.  

 Local Authorities would retain control over their own investment strategy 

and asset allocations, but would not be able to choose fund managers 
(although the Corporate Treasurer advised that within the London CIV 
there was likely to be some choice). Whilst there was no requirement to 

hold passive investments, this should be kept under review.  

 Officers had no strong objections with regard to the consultation on draft 

regulations, which set up legislation for intervention should Local 
Authorities not comply with the reformed criteria.  



 The Corporation was a founding member of the CIV, and the Chairman 

of Policy chaired the Pensions CIV Sectoral Joint Committee, with the 
Chairman of the Financial Investment Board Deputising.  

 

Members noted the CIV was holding a launch event later in the month, and also 
agreed to invite Hugh Grover, Chief Executive Officer at London LGPS CIV 

Ltd., to a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  

There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no other business. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 

of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11-12        3 
13-14        - 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 

2015 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

12. PRIVATE EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW  

The Board considered a report of Mercer.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  

There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There was no other business. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

 

 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 

philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


